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**Next Meeting: November 17, 2022   
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (Hybrid Meeting)                  
 
City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street 
Common Council Chambers, Room #115 
               
October 20, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.     
 

Virtual Meeting:  
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/82159935351?pwd=YnBBVXI4TEpIRnh4b2J6TmZKbjlidz09 
 
Meeting ID: 821 5993 5351 
 
Passcode: 170905 
 
Petition Map:  https://arcg.is/4P4v5 
 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  None at this time. 
 
PETITIONS CONTINUED TO:  November 17, 2022 
 
AA-17-22 Joe Kemp Construction, LLC & Blackwell Construction, Inc.  
  Summit Woods (Sudbury Farm Parcel O) W. Ezekiel Dr.  

Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued 
March 25, 2022.      
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 
 

CU-22-22 Mark Figg 
  2304 N. Martha St. 

Request: Conditional use approval for a ‘dwelling, duplex’ in the Residential 
Medium Lot (R2) zoning district.   
Case Manager: Karina Pazos 

 
 
 
PETITIONS: 
 
V-27-22 Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC (Continued from 9/22/22 meeting)  
  115 E. Kirkwood Ave.  

Request: Variances from Downtown Character Overlay standards to allow less 
non-residential area and less large display windows; and a variance from the 
requirement to align with the front setback of an adjacent historic structure in the 
Mixed-Use Downtown zoning district with the Courthouse Square Character 
Overlay (MD-CS). 
Case Manager: Karina Pazos        
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**Next Meeting: November 17, 2022   
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

 
V-45-22 Douglas Wissing 
  731 W. 3rd St.   

Request: Variances from front and side yard setback standards to allow 
construction of a second floor to an existing accessory structure in the 
Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district. 
Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow 

3



BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-27-22 
STAFF REPORT DATE: October 20, 2022 
Location: 115 E Kirkwood Ave 
 
PETITIONER: Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC 

121 E Kirkwood Ave, Suite 302 
Bloomington, IN 

 
CONSULTANT: Ryan Strauser, Strauser Construction 

453 S Clarizz Blvd 
Bloomington, IN 

 
REQUEST: A variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller 
percentage of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking 
garage use, and a variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller 
percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows in the Mixed-Use 
Downtown with Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS). 
 
CHANGES SINCE SECOND HEARING: This proposal was presented at the Board of Zoning 
Appeals (BZA) hearing held on September 22nd. The Board voted to suspend the rules for an 
extension of a hearing for this petition with a time limit of 10 minutes. The petitioner presented 
additional information about window heights and fenestration that results in tall windows but 
cannot meet the minimum 70 percent requirement due to grading and ground floor height. The 
petitioner presented reasons why economic injury should be considered in the practical 
difficulties and argued that the Indiana Court of Appeals gives the Board the discretion to 
consider economic arguments, which the petitioner believes he would be significantly impacted 
if each owner-occupied dwelling unit would not be able to have one parking space. The Board 
voted to add five minutes to the time limit. The petitioner added that the ground surface grades 
limit the access points to the parking garage, especially the access to the back of the building.  
 
Staff clarified that the Court of Appeals has said that there are three criteria for the practical 
difficulties standard that consider mere economic injury as insufficient and if there was a case for 
significant economic injury then it would have to be coupled with a showing that development 
alternatives are infeasible for the site. Staff also clarified that not meeting the ground floor 
regulation is found to be injurious to the community because it goes against what the community 
desires along the main corridor. Additionally, as the UDO has updated, the community has 
become less car-centric so this regulation and the fact that the MD-CS zoning district does not 
require any parking are intentional components of the UDO. The square footage of adjacent 
commercial spaces was analyzed, with one example being the Book Corner which contains 
approximately the same square footage of what is currently being proposed as commercial space 
for this proposal, however the Book Corner uses the entirety of the ground floor for its 
commercial space. Staff added that the requirement is about using at least 50 percent of the 
ground floor, which is a percentage that was determined to be reasonable via discussions with a 
realtor, so the total amount of square footage depends on the size of site and if the petitioner does 
not believe a larger commercial space is viable, then there is the option to develop this proposal 
at a different site. 
 
The Board moved approval for the requested variance of first floor façade large display window 
percentage with alternate findings, and granted that variance request. For the second variance 
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request, the Board voted to continue this petition to the next hearing in order for the petitioner to 
provide other options for the design of the ground floor parking that would allow for an increase 
in space for a ground floor nonresidential use other than a parking garage use. Staff has received 
a memorandum from the petitioner but no substantive changes to the petition have been made. 
 
CHANGES SINCE FIRST HEARING: This proposal was presented at the Board of Zoning 
Appeals (BZA) hearing held on August 25th and it was voted by the Board to be continued to the 
next hearing in order to have more information related to the heights and fenestration. The BZA 
asked the petitioner to provide more information. The petitioner has not proposed any changes or 
new information. The petition remains as presented at the August hearing.  
 
REPORT: The property is located on the north side of Kirkwood Avenue, and is bounded by an 
alley on the north and west sides, and a historic building (CVS) on the east side. The site is 
located north of the Buskirk Chumley Theater. The property is zoned Mixed-Use Downtown 
with Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS). All the surrounding 
properties are also zoned MD-CS. The site currently contains a surface parking lot.  
 
The petitioner is proposing to redevelop the site as a 4-story mixed-use building containing a 
ground floor parking garage with the entrance off the alley to the west of the site and roughly 
2,202 square feet of retail space facing the street. The proposal includes three upper stories 
containing 15 dwelling units and will implement sustainable development incentives to achieve 
the fourth floor with a maximum height of 52 feet. The petition is subject to major site plan 
review by the Plan Commission, and has been placed on the schedule for the Plan Commission’s 
public hearing on September 12, 2022. 
 
The petitioner is requesting two variances from the downtown character overlay standards. The 
first variance is to allow for a smaller percentage of total ground floor area dedicated to a 
nonresidential use other than a parking garage use. The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 
requires that a minimum of 50 percent of the total ground floor area of a building located along 
each street frontage identified by a black line in Figure 47 of the UDO shall be occupied by 
nonresidential primary uses listed in Table 3-1 of the UDO as Permitted or Conditional in the 
MD zoning district. Enclosed parking garages shall not be counted toward the required 
nonresidential use (20.03.010(e)(1)). Figure 47 indicates that Kirkwood Avenue, from Madison 
Street to Indiana Avenue, is required to meet this standard. The second variance is to allow for a 
smaller percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows. The UDO 
requires a minimum of 70 percent of the first floor façade facing a street in the Courthouse 
Square overlay district to be large display windows and shall incorporate transom windows and 
window bases/kick plates, as well as a frieze or sign band above the display windows 
(20.02.050(a)(6)). One of the purposes for these standards is to encourage site design that 
engages directly with the public realm of the street and to promote pedestrian accessibility, 
instead of the first floor site uses being buffered from the pedestrian zone. A second purpose is to 
reflect the historic design and use patterns of the Courthouse Square overlay district. The 
proposal designates less than 50 percent of the ground floor to a nonresidential use other than 
parking garage but has made revisions to increase the total percentage to approximately 19 
percent of the ground floor. The proposal incorporates large display windows in less than 70 
percent of the façade but has made revisions to increase the total percentage that is currently at 
approximately 51 percent. The proposal has made efforts to support the same goals of engaging 
directly with the public realm and promoting pedestrian accessibility, but may not support the 
reflection of historic patterns. As proposed, the development will provide approximately 19 
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percent of ground floor retail space, and approximately 51 percent of the façade as display 
windows. This is below the minimum percentages required and no practical difficulties with the 
use of the property have been found. 
 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant 
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings 
of fact in writing, that: 
 
GROUND FLOOR NONRESIDENTIAL USE OTHER THAN PARKING GARAGE USE 
VARIANCE 

 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. 
The overlay desires robust nonresidential uses on the first floor, while providing ample 
percentage for garage or residential space. A reduced retail space devalues the interface 
between the public and private realm on one of the City’s busiest downtown 
commercial/retail corridors. 

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially 
adverse manner. The site is providing 19% of the ground floor as commercial space. 

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 

practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of 
total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. The site can be developed 
meeting the 50% requirement. No information has been presented or found that indicates 
that there are peculiar conditions of this property that create practical difficulties in its use 
while meeting the 50% requirement. Properties to the west, east, and south all maintain 
more than 50% non-residential/garage space on their ground floors. There is nothing 
peculiar about the site that requires reduction in ground floor nonresidential or garage 
space.  
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FIRST FLOOR FAÇADE LARGE DISPLAY WINDOW VARIANCE 
 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. The proposal currently 
indicates 51 percent of the ground floor façade, but is under the minimum of 70 percent. 
The window requirement is included to reflect the historic pattern of large picture windows 
in the area. The community and UDO anticipate and encourage infill development, but 
adherence to the design standards helps to protect the character of the pedestrian experience 
in the area.  

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will not negatively affect 
the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially adverse manner. 
While the design is under the requirement, no adverse impacts are anticipated on 
neighboring properties, as a result.  
 

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of 
total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will not result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property. The property is vacant, and new construction can be 
done to meet the 70% requirement. Given the configuration of the particular desired façade, 
there is sufficient façade area to incorporate large display windows. There is nothing 
peculiar about this property that requires a building to not meet the large display window 
requirement. No information has been presented or found that indicates that there are 
peculiar conditions of this property that create practical difficulties in its use while meeting 
the 70% requirement.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the 
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
27-22, and denies the requested variances from downtown character overlay standards to allow for 
less dedicated space to a nonresidential use, other than a parking garage use, in the ground floor 
and less large display windows in the first floor façade facing the street. 
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Mark Webb
Director
Real Estate Operations
Ethics and Compliance
 
CFC™ Properties
320 W. Eighth St., Ste 200, PO Box 0729
Bloomington, IN 47402-0729
812.332.0053 ext.12-2085
 
cfcproperties.com
mark.webb@cfcproperties.com
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One15 – Lofts on Kirkwood 
115 E. Kirkwood Avenue 
Bloomington, IN  47408 

Date: October 10, 2022 

ATTN:  
Cutters Kirkwood LLC 

Randy, 

At your request, Strauser Design + Build, LLC has spent time evaluating several impacts of the current UDO in 
comparison to the UDO this building was originally designed under.  The main topic of this investigation was 
centered around parking and the ability to provide alternate access points or plan for the parking on an alternate 
level of the building.  I hope the following points summarize our findings as needed for a thorough review of parking 
impact on this project. 

Item #01 – Possibility of Basement Level Parking 
• A basement level of parking could be achieved on the site, but would create a re-designed structural system for
the lower levels of the building and require a different access point to the garage.  Current design has access from
the west alley.
• The long direction of the building is north-south for this proposed structure and this would coincide with optimal
direction for ramping internally.
• The sloping topography of the site adjacent the building limits the availability of access points.  There are also
currently buried utilities in the alleys that would not allow for alteration of alley elevations.
• Due to the sloping topography, garage access to a basement level of parking would be required off Kirkwood
Avenue, directly adjacent the building to the east.  The access point to the garage would be at +764 elevation at
Kirkwood Avenue with a ramp inside the building to a lower parking level at approximately +754 elevation.
• In reviewing the existing topography of the site to determine if north access was achievable, it was determined
that an entrance into the garage would be at +771 from the north alley.  In review with available space for ramping
we do not believe there would be space needed for a ramp to achieve a 17 feet of grade change within the building.
Based upon this, a north access point option has been determined to not have feasibility based upon the overall
building layout.
• The other condition to point out in review of this option is soils and logistics.  Based upon the tight site and
building footprint, a basement level of parking would require a detailed earth retention system be put in place to
stabilize surrounding utilities, buildings and public ways during construction.  This would be additional cost from
what was planned in the original project budget.
• It should also be noted that excavation of a basement level would require considerably more bedrock removal to
reach basement elevation.  This is a cost that should be anticipated to be higher than any contingencies initially
planned in the project budget.
• After evaluation of this conceptual additional floor, our team has established a conceptual budget for this
additional work of $2,200,000 - $2,400,000.  This number would be evaluated and updated as revised plans with
detailed information would be prepared.
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Item #02 – Possibility of Level 2 Parking 
• After review of existing conditions, it is determined that Level 2 parking is achievable via a ramp from the 

. This revision would require a complete structural re-design 
of the Levels 1 through 3 of the building .

• Although this option is achie , 
.

• The largest impact from a construction standpoint to this option is the change of structural system from 
steel to post-tensioned concrete for Level 2 and Level 3. To fully understand the cost impact of this change, a 
deeper level of design updates would be required
• From an architectural design and use standpoint, the impact of this option is the loss of for sale units from the 
project when Level 2 is converted from residential to parking.

Item #03 – of Parking on Level 1 
•

•

After review of this information, if you have additional comments or request further clarification, please let me know 
and we will provide additional information. 

Ryan M. Strauser 
RA, AIA, LEED AP 

Strauser Design + Build, LLC 
453 S. Clarizz Blvd. 
Bloomington, IN 47401 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-45-22 
STAFF REPORT DATE: October 20, 2022
Location: 731 West 3rd Street

PETITIONER: Douglas Wissing 
2200 East Maxwell Lane
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT: Jayne York, Springpoint Architects 
522 West 2nd Street
Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: Variance from the side building setback standard to allow construction of a second 
floor on an existing accessory structure in the Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district.

REPORT: The property is located at the southeast corner of West 3rd Street and South Maple 
Street in the Prospect Hill Neighborhood. The property and all surrounding properties are zoned 
Residential Small Lot (R3) and are within the Greater Prospect Hill Historic District. The use on 
the property is a detached single-family dwelling. The surrounding properties also contain 
detached single-family dwellings, co-existing with a small number of lawful non-conforming 
duplex uses. 

The petitioner is proposing to expand an existing single-story detached garage in the rear (south 
part) of the property by adding on a second story. The existing detached garage is set back three 
feet from the east side lot line, where the minimum side setback standard for accessory structures 
in the R3 district is five feet. The existing garage is allowed as a pre-existing nonconforming 
structure, but the new construction for the second-story addition must either conform to the side 
setback standard or receive a variance.

The width of the property, from the Maple Street frontage on the west to the east side lot line is 50 
feet. The existing garage, and the proposed second story, are 24-feet 2-inches deep (east-west 
dimension) as shown on the site survey submitted by the petitioner. Because the property is a 
corner lot, the detached garage has a front setback from Maple Street to the west. The minimum 
required front setback for the detached garage is 10 feet behind the front building wall of the 
primary structure. As shown on the site survey, the detached garage is set back just under 11 feet 
from the building wall of the house that is closest to Maple Street (the end of the west gable, not 
the west edge of the front porch). The existing garage and the proposed second story are compliant 
with all other UDO standards, including the standard for height of accessory structures. 

The proposed addition to the existing garage received Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) 22-
06 from the Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission on January 27, 2022. The proposed 
addition also preliminarily received Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC) C22-112 on April 7, 
2022. That CZC was issued in error, and is not valid unless a variance is approved. 
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant 
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings 
of fact in writing, that: 

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community; and 

PROPOSED FINDING: Approval of the variance to allow the second story to match the 
existing setback of the first story of the detached garage will not be injurious to the public 
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. The proposed building will 
not exceed the allowed maximum height for accessory structures in the R3 district. 
Although the existing setback does not conform to the UDO standards, it is typical for the 
neighborhood, as recognized by the Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic 
Preservation Commission. 

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

PROPOSED FINDING: Approval of the variance will not result in substantial adverse 
impacts to the use and value of surrounding properties. While there may be some impacts 
on the adjacent property to the east in slightly increased shade or slightly increased feeling 
of nearness, these potential impacts will be minimum and will not affect the use or value 
of the adjacent property.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: Practical difficulty is found in the 50-foot width of the property 
in combination with the location and footprint of the existing detached garage. Strict 
application of the setback standards of the UDO would prevent any increase in the height 
or footprint of the existing detached garage, even while increased height and footprint are 
otherwise allowed by all other standards of the UDO. The existing detached garage cannot 
be moved away from the east side lot line without violating the front setback standard. The 
requested variance would relieve the practical difficulties by allowing for an increase in 
height which would otherwise be allowed but for the side setback standard. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the 
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the proposed findings for V-45-
22 and grant the requested variance with the following condition: 

1. This variance approves only the submitted site plan and building design. 
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401 N Morton Street City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404  Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Gloria M. Colom Braña, Historic Preservation Program Manager, HAND
RE: Historic Preservation Commission Support for a Variance at 731 W 3rd

Street
DATE: June 8, 2022

The purpose of this memorandum to express the Historic Preservation Commission 
(HPC)’s support for architect Jayne York’s request of the following variance to the UDO 
Standards:

Two foot side setback variance for the vertical expansion of the 731 W 3rd Street 
detached garage.

The proposed alteration received a Certificate of Appropriateness on the January 27, 
2022 Historic Preservation Commission meeting. The garage itself is not rated as 
historically contributing, however, its size, scale, and placement are consistent with 
other buildings in the neighborhood. The proposed design was found to be in 
accordance with the historic district guidelines. 

The Greater Prospect Hill Historic District was created over a century before the current 
Unified Development Ordinance, and the street, primary buildings, and secondary 
buildings reflect a tight patterning with buildings almost and sometimes abutting with the 
lot lines. A variance that would allow the structure to remain in its current location would 
be in keeping with one of the principal tenant s of the historic district regarding the 
spacing and location of the structures.
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